From: Thad Culley

Sent: 5/7/2013 3:08:20 PM

To: tjs@cpuc.ca.gov (tjs@cpuc.ca.gov); jmo@cpuc.ca.gov (jmo@cpuc.ca.gov)
sachu.constantine(@energycenter.org (sachu.constantine@energycenter.org);
policy@efficiencycouncil.org (policy@efficiencycouncil.org); Matthew Freedman
(matthew(@turn.org); nes@a-klaw.com Sheriff (nes@a-klaw.com);
jeorralejo@lbcgla.org (jeorralejo@lbcgla.org); akbar jazayeri@sce.com
(akbar.jazayeri@sce.com); bruce.reed@sce.com (bruce.reed@sce.com);
nguyen.quan@gswater.com (nguyen.quan@gswater.com);
douglass@energyattorney.com Douglass (douglass@energyattorney.com); Raya
Salter (rsalter@edf.org); blaising@braunlegal.com Blaising
(blaising@braunlegal.com); John A. Pacheco (jpacheco@semprautilities.com);
Cherry, Brian K (/O=PG&E/OU=CORPORATE/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BKC(C7);
faith.mabuhayalliance@gmail.com (faith.mabuhayalliance@gmail.com);
beragg@goodinmacbride.com (beragg@goodinmacbride.com);
jarmstrong@goodinmacbride.com (jarmstrong@goodinmacbride.com);
lencanty(@BlackEconomicCouncil.org (lencanty@BlackEconomicCouncil.org);
gxh@cpuc.ca.gov (gxh@cpuc.ca.gov); SRahon@SempraUtilities.com
(SRahon@ SempraUtilities.com); cathy.zhang@soundothope.org
(cathy.zhang@soundothope.org); Vidhya Prabhakaran
(vidhyaprabhakaran@dwt.com); Hayley Goodson (hayley@turn.org);
ssmyers@att.net Myers (ssmyers@att.net); Michael Shames
(michael@SanDiegoCAN.org); jmauldin@adamsbroadwell.com Mauldin
(jmauldin@adamsbroadwell.com); Mark Whitlock (markw(@corchurch.org); David
Wooley (dwooley@kfwlaw.com); Sheryl Carter (scarter@nrdc.org);
RegRelCPUCCases
(/O=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=RegRelCPUCCases);
sephra.ninow(@energycenter.org (sephra.ninow(@energycenter.org);
rl@eslawfirm.com (rl@eslawtirm.com); Diane.Fellman@nrgenergy.com
(Diane.Fellman@nrgenergy.com); service@cforat.org (service(@cforat.org);
jleslie@mckennalong.com (jleslie@mckennalong.com);
Eric@CoalitionofEnergyUsers.org (Eric@CoalitionofEnergyUsers.org);
njohnson@consumercal.org (njohnson@consumercal.org);
Joelle.Steward@PacifiCorp.com (Joelle.Steward@PacifiCorp.com);
Nick.Pappas@asm.ca.gov (Nick.Pappas@asm.ca.gov); carlierfrancois@yahoo.fr
(carlierfrancois@yahoo.fr); sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com
(sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com); charlie.buck@energycenter.org

(charlie . buck@energycenter.org); Bob.Dodds@liberty-energy.com
(Bob.Dodds@liberty-energy.com); jack.clark@energycenter.org
(jack.clark@energycenter.org); timothy.treadwell@energycenter.org

(timothy .treadwell@energycenter.org); barbara@barkovichandyap.com
(barbara@barkovichandyap.com); Stephanie Chen (stephaniec@greenlining.org);
Laura Wisland (Iwisland@ucsusa.org); Ekelly@MarinEnergy.com
(Ekelly@MarinEnergy.com); b.bordiine(@d-e-c-a.org (b.bordiine@d-e-c-a.org);
akp.servicelist@gmail.com (akp.servicelist@gmail.com); erin@falquier.com

Cc:
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(erin@falquier.com); fwahl@svlg.org (fwahl@svlg.org); Susannah Churchill
(susannah@votesolar.org); Andy Katz (andykatz@sonic.net); Jason Keyes
(jkeyes@kfwlaw.com); ek@a-klaw.com Kahl (ek@a-klaw.com); Sheridan Pauker
(SPauker@wsgr.com); kmills@cfbf.com Karen (kmills@cfbf.com); Jim Lazar
(jim@jimlazar.com); Shalini Swaroop (sswaroop@MarinEnergy.com); Horner,
Trina (/O=PG&E/OU=CORPORATE/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=TNHC); Weidemann,
Mareijke (/O=PG&E/OU=CORPORATE/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=M2W8); Haertle,
Steve (/O=PG&E/OU=CORPORATE/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=SRH1); Marcel
Hawiger (Marcel@turn.org); joyw@mid.org (joyw@mid.org); filings@a-klaw.com
(filings@a-klaw.com); mtierney-lloyd@enernoc.com (mtierney-
lloyd@enernoc.com); cem@newsdata.com (cem@newsdata.com);
case.admin@sce.com (case.admin@sce.com); mrw(@mrwassoc.com
(mrw@mrwassoc.com); Warner, Christopher (Law)
(/O=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=CJW5); sue.mara@RTOadvisors.com
(sue.mara@RTOadvisors.com); lindaf@mid.org (lindaf@mid.org);
brian.theaker@nrgenergy.com (brian.theaker@nrgenergy.com); Samson, Renee
(/O=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=r5sz); dan.delurey@drsgcoalition.org
(dan.delurey@drsgcoalition.org); jimin@mid.org (jimin@mid.org);
jeannetteo@moval.org (jeannetteo@moval.org); steve@bakerstreetpublishing.com
(steve@bakerstreetpublishing.com); russell.garwacki@sce.com
(russell.garwacki@sce.com); chris_king@siemens.com (chris_king@siemens.com);
paul.pietsch@drsgcoalition.org (paul.pietsch@drsgcoalition.org);

fadia khoury@sce.com (fadia khoury@sce.com); Tarasova, Catherine
(/O=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=yxt537641601);
samholmberg@fscgroup.com (samholmberg@fscgroup.com);
sean.beatty@nrgenergy.com (sean.beatty@nrgenergy.com);
michaelperry@fscgroup.com (michaelperry@fscgroup.com); sdalal@sfwater.org
(sdalal@sfwater.org); terry.clapham@energycenter.org
(terry.clapham@energycenter.org); allenmcw(@comcast.net
(allenmcw(@comcast.net); ahmad.faruqui@brattle.com
(ahmad.faruqui@brattle.com); ed@temix.com (ed@temix.com);
michaelsullivan@fscgroup.com (michaelsullivan@fscgroup.com);

kerry hattevik@nee.com (kerry hattevik@nee.com); Bustamante, Claudia
(/O=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=C4BO); JWaen@MarinEnergy.com
(JWaen@MarinEnergy.com); SFOCPUCDockets (dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com);
joshbode@fscgroup.com (joshbode@fscgroup.com); Bill Marcus
(bill@jbsenergy.com); James Weil (jweil@aglet.org);
CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com Files (CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com);
kkiener@solarelectricpower.org (kkiener(@solarelectricpower.org);
stephengeorge@fscgroup.com (stephengeorge@fscgroup.com); Matt Vespa
(matt.vespa@sierraclub.org); James Fine (jfine@edf.org); dmarcus2@sbcglobal.net
(ABJ&C) (dmarcus2(@sbcglobal .net); tomb@crossborderenergy.com Beach
(tomb@crossborderenergy.com); Andy Schwartz (aschwartz@solarcity.com);
liddell@energyattorney.com Liddell (liddell@energyattorney.com); Marc Joseph
(mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com); Robert Gnaizda (robertgnaizda@gmail.com);
Rick Gilliam (rick@votesolar.org); Walker Wright (WWright@SunrunHome.com);
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Gayatri Schilberg (gayatri@)jbsenergy.com); Nancy Brockway
(nbrockway@aol.com); Siobhan Foley (siobhan.foley@energycenter.org); Holly
Gordon (holly@sunrunhome.com); Erica Schroeder (ESchroeder@kfwlaw.com);
Daniel Chia (dchia@solarcity.com); Cynthia Fang (cfang@semprautilities.com);
Curt Barry (cbarry@iwpnews.com); alewis@naacoalition.org
(alewis@naacoalition.org) (alewis@naacoalition.org); Eric Wright
(eric.wright@bves.com); Jamie K York (JYork@semprautilities.com);
Imh@eslawfirm.com (Imh@eslawfirm.com); atrowbridge@daycartermurphy.com
(atrowbridge(@daycartermurphy.com); crv@cpuc.ca.gov (crv({@cpuc.ca.gov);
Iwt@cpuc.ca.gov (Iwt@cpuc.ca.gov); zaf@cpuc.ca.gov (zat@cpuc.ca.gov);
aol@cpuc.ca.gov (aol@cpuc.ca.gov); cathie.allen@pacificorp.com
(cathie.allen@pacificorp.com); Lynn Marshall@Energy.Ca.Gov
(Lynn.Marshall@Energy.Ca.Gov); nicole@braunlegal.com
(nicole@braunlegal.com); patrick.saxton@energy.ca.gov
(patrick.saxton@energy.ca.gov); bkb@cpuc.ca.gov (bkb@cpuc.ca.gov);
et3@cpuc.ca.gov (et3@cpuc.ca.gov); cpuc@libertyutilities.com
(cpuc@libertyutilities.com); wtr@cpuc.ca.gov (wtr@cpuc.ca.gov);
mkl@cpuc.ca.gov (mkl@cpuc.ca.gov); syg@cpuc.ca.gov (syg@cpuc.ca.gov);
kwz@cpuc.ca.gov (kwz@cpuc.ca.gov); atr@cpuc.ca.gov (atr@cpuc.ca.gov);
dsc@cpuc.ca.gov (dsc@cpuc.ca.gov); sst@cpuc.ca.gov (sst@cpuc.ca.gov); Steven
Kelly (Steven@iepa.com); zz1@cpuc.ca.gov (zz1@cpuc.ca.gov); hef@cpuc.ca.gov
(hct@cpuc.ca.gov); Kevin Woodruff (kdw@woodruff-expert-services.com);
vuk@cpuc.ca.gov (vuk@cpuc.ca.gov); dwl@cpuc.ca.gov (dwl@cpuc.ca.gov);
rm3@cpuc.ca.gov (rm3@cpuc.ca.gov); gpl@cpuc.ca.gov (gpl@cpuc.ca.gov);
sgm@cpuc.ca.gov Murtishaw (sgm@cpuc.ca.gov); bsl@cpuc.ca.gov Khoury
(bsl@cpuc.ca.gov); ctd@cpuc.ca.gov Danforth (ctd@cpuc.ca.gov); Gallardo,
Enrique (enriqueg@greenlining.org); Danielle Osborn Mills (Danielle@ceert.org)
(danielle@ceert.org); david@ceert.org Miller (david@ceert.org); rl4@cpuc.ca.gov
Levin (rl4@cpuc.ca.gov); sbirmingham(@seia.org Birmingham
(SBirmingham@seia.org); Rachel@ConsciousVenturesGroup.com Gold
(Rachel@consciousventuresgroup.com)

Bcec:

Subject: RE: R.12-06-013 -- Request for 2-week extension for submitting rate design
proposals

Dear ALJ Sullivan and ALJ McKinney,

The Interstate Renewable Energy Council, Inc. supports TURN's request for a two week
extension.

Thad Culley
Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP
Counsel for the Interstate Renewable Energy Council, Inc.
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On Tue, May 7, 2013 at 2:52 PM, Gallardo, Enrique <enriqueg@greenlining.org> wrote:

Honorable ALJ Sullivan and ALJ McKinney:

The Center for Accessible Technology and the Greenlining Institute, who
are filing jointly in this proceeding, support the need for a 2 week
extension,

On Tue, May 7, 2013 at 2:34 PM, Matthew Freedman <matthew(@turn.org>
wrote:

ALJs McKinney and Sullivan,

TURN requests a two-week extension in the date for submitting
residential rate design proposals. Under the current schedule,
proposals are due on May 15th. TURN renews its original
request (submitted March 27) that the date be changed to May
29th.

Our request is driven by two factors -- first, TURN has
experienced unexpected challenges using the bill calculator
models provided by the utilities. While we are in the process of
overcoming these challenges, we do not expect to be able to run
our preferred rate designs for all three utilities, analyze the
results and provide responses to all the relevant questions prior to
May 15th. Second, the consultants and staff being used by
TURN in this proceeding have been facing significant demands
on their time relating to work in other CPUC proceedings
including the PG&E GRC Phase 1 (A.12-11-009, testimony due
May 17th), the SONGS OII (1.12-10-013, evidentiary hearings
May 13-17), the San Bruno pipeline investigations (1.12-01-
007/1.11-02-016/1.11-11-009, combined brief due May 6th). Asa
result of these factors, the May 15th date makes it virtually
impossible for TURN to submit a proposal of the quality that this
proceeding warrants.

On March 27, TURN originally requested a delay of the
submission date to May 29. In response, the date was extended
from May 1 to May 15th. In the email authorizing a 2-week
delay, ALJ McKinney acknowledged "the difficulties working
with the bill calculators" and noted that TURN could renew our
request for the full month extension based on challenges faced in
the preparation of our rate design proposals. Although TURN
has done its best to meet the May 15th date, we continue to
believe that our original request is needed to allow for a complete
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submission. TURN therefore renews our original request (which
is enclosed).

We appreciate that all parties have been working diligently
towards the May 15th submission date. We also appreciate any
flexibility the Commission can provide given the difficult
circumstances.

Matthew Freedman

Staff Attorney

The Utility Reform Network
matthew(@turn.org
415-954-8084

> Sent: Wednesday, March 27, 2013 7:43 AM

> Subject: R.12-06-013: Request for Extension of Schedule for
Proposals and Comments

>

> Honorable ALJ Sullivan and ALJ McKinney:

>

> Pursuant to Rule 11.6 the Utility Reform Network (TURN)
requests a one-month extension of the current schedule for
proposals (May 1, 2013) and comments (June 3 and June 17,
2013) concerning residential rate design as established in the
March 19, 2013 ALJ Ruling. This proceeding offers a rare
opportunity for the Commission and interested stakeholders to
take the time to “do it right,” rather than just do it fast. A one-
month extension is necessary to actually use the bill calculators
and other analyses.

>

> In the Scoping Memo issued on November 26, 2012, President
Peevey originally forecast that a Ruling requesting rate design
proposals would issue in April 2013, and rate design proposals
would be due in May 2013. The Scoping Memo indicated a
desire to use “a well-designed bill impact calculator” (page 11)
and not to rush the process. Given delays in developing the bill
calculator models, TURN was surprised to see that the March
19th Ruling set a May 1 deadline for proposals. The utilities and
multiple intervenors have worked hard to evaluate and improve
the bill calculators. Parties held workshops, meetings and
webinars on multiple occasions, including on December 5-6,
December 18, January 8, February 21 and February 22. TURN
has used preliminary versions of the bill calculator and offered
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feedback to the IOUs on ways to improve the bill calculator. The
IOUs provided updated models on March 11, 2013, though links
to the final updated bill calculators were distributed by the three
IOUs only on March 21 and 22 (after the issuance of the ALJ
Ruling).

>

> TURN does not fault the IOUs for any delay in finalizing the
bill calculators. The bill calculator is a complex tool. The utilities
have done much to create a spreadsheet program for modeling
multiple rate designs. As anyone who has participated in a rate
design proceeding knows well, even running multiple
alternatives using one rate design is challenging. Running the
model on a PC takes significant computing power and time to
perform just one simulation.

>

> TURN takes seriously the Commission’s apparent intent to
revisit residential rate design. Although the bill calculator is quite
capable of testing new TOU rate structures, it may not be able to
accommodate significant reforms to the tiered rate structure that
were identified by TURN during the development of the models.
TURN will therefore need to work bilaterally with the utilities to
obtain analyses of rate design proposals that cannot be modeled
by the bill calculators.

>

> Running the bill calculators on multiple scenarios, getting
analyses from the IOUs on rate designs not possible to model
with the calculators, actually determining an optimal residential
rate structure for CARE and non-CARE customers based on the
data, answering the questions posed in the ALJ Ruling, and
providing the research support as requested in the Ruling, simply
cannot be done by May 1 given the other major proceedings that
also require high quality participation by TURN and other
intervenors during this time period. If the Commission desires
serious proposals from non-utility parties that are informed by
the facts — meaning the impacts on bills and usage as calculated
by the bill calculators — it must allow additional time for parties
to actually run the calculators and then process the results.

>

> Moreover, there is no impending statutory deadline or relevant
rate adjustments. TURN appreciates that residential rate reform is
an urgent issue. However, many of the rate design changes
considered in this proceeding will have to wait for legislative
action and the filing of utility-specific applications.

>

> In accordance with Rule 11.6 TURN sought agreement from
representatives of most of the active parties to this extension via
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email sent on May 20, 2013, the day after the ALJ Ruling. The
following parties support TURN’s request for an extension:
EDF, Sierra Club, NRDC, DRA, SDCAN, CforAT and
Greenlining. The Marine Energy Authority did not oppose the
request. SDG&E opposed the request. PG&E opposed any
extension of the comment period, but did not oppose a two-week
extension of the proposal due date. SCE indicated that it opposed
any extension that would delay issuance of a proposed decision.
>

> TURN requests a four-week extension (until May 29) of the
due date for proposals, together with a four-week extension of
the subsequent comment and reply comment schedule. TURN
emphasizes the need to extend the comment schedule on a day-
for-day basis. We anticipate the need to model other parties’ rate
designs using the bill calculator in order to effectively compare
and contrast the impact of different rate design proposals. Such
modeling will involve very significant effort during a period
when TURN’s consultants and attorneys are also involved in
many other time-intensive proceedings.

>

> Thank you in advance for your consideration of this request.

>

> Marcel Hawiger

>THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK

> 115 Sansome Street, Suite 900

> San Francisco, CA 94104

>(415)929-8876 ex. 311

> (510) 684-1301 (cell)

>

Enrigue Gallardo

Legal Counsel

The Greenlining Institute | 1918 University Ave, Berkeley CA 94704
enrigueg@greenlining.org | 510.926.4017

SAVE THE DATE: May 17th, 2013 - Greenlining's 20th Annual Economic Summit

This transmission is intended for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed
and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the
employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
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strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone. Thank you.

Thad Culley

Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP

Distributed Generation & Renewable Energy Law

(510) 314-8205 | tculley@kfwlaw.com | www.kfwlaw.com

This electronic message transmission contains information from this law firm which may be
confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or
entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or use of the contents of this information is prohibited. If you have
received this electronic transmission in error, please notify us by telephone (+1-510-314-8205)
or by electronic mail (tculley@kfwlaw.com) immediately.
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